Llanos et al., 2015; Zeng et al., 2014). The 
actual size of the whole model is 3 km x 3 km x 3 km, with 
blocks of 40 m x 40 m x 40 m in the area of interest, i.e. in 

and around the fracture cloud. The sedimentary layer 
extends from the surface (0 m) to a thousand and ten meters 
below the surface (-1010 m), the rest of the model consists 
of granite (from -1010 m to -3000 m).  

Figure 3: Grid with horizontal disc as a fracture cloud.  
The grid has 47,629 blocks. 

3.3 Modelling procedure 
Different clouds of fractures are considered in order to cover